

RECEIVED

MAY 01 2019

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE AMERICA
INC.'S OPPOSITION TO OFCCP'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL, ADMINISTRATIVE, AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Administrative Framework	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	3
III. ARGUMENT	7
1. OFCCP Cannot Show That Its Conciliation Efforts Were Reasonable As A Matter of Law.	7
2. Even If The Court Finds That OFCCP’s Conciliation Efforts Were Reasonable For The Original Claims, Summary Judgment Cannot Be Granted As To The New Claims Where No Conciliation Occurred.	12
3. Oracle’s Conciliation Affirmative Defense Is Not Barred By OFCCP’s Creative But Ultimately Flawed “Law Of The Case” Theory.	13
4. Alternatively, This Court Should Defer Ruling On This Motion To Allow Oracle Time To Conduct Relevant Discovery.	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Andrews Farms v. Calcot, Ltd.</i> , 693 F.Supp.2d 1154 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	14
<i>Beedy v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , 238 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1956)	14
<i>Bouchet v. Nat’l Urban League, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Brockington v. Certified Elec., Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>EEOC v. CollegeAmerica Denver, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-01232-LTB-MJW, 2015 WL 6437863 (D. Colo. Oct. 23 2015).....	9
<i>Hyatt v. U.S. Patent & Trademark Office</i> , 797 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 339 F.Supp.3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018)	13, 14
<i>In re Lambrix</i> , 776 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>In the Matter of OFCCP v. Central Power & Light</i> , 82-OFC-5 (Mar. 30, 1987).....	11
<i>In the Matter of OFCCP v. East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.</i> 85-OFC-7 (Mar. 17, 1988).....	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018).....	10
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1645 (2015).....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574	7, 16

<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>O’Hara v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7, 16
<i>OFCCP v. Analogic Corp.</i> , 2017-OFC-00001 (Aug. 16, 2017).....	10
<i>OFCCP v. Nat’l City Bank of Cleveland</i> , 80-OFCCP-31 (Sept. 9, 1982)	11
<i>OFCCP v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 84-OFC-8 (Mar. 30, 1989).....	11
<i>Old Person v. Brown</i> , 312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Pearson v. Dennison</i> , 353 F.2d 24 (9th Cir. 1965)	14
<i>Rhode Island Comm’n for Human Rights v. Graul</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.R.I. 2015).....	9

Rules and Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(b)	<i>passim</i>
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.24(c)(3).....	3
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(b)(1)	3
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.5(c)	15
Executive Order No. 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319, § 209(b) (Sept. 28, 1965)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d)(1)-(2)	16

Other Authorities

Federal Contract Compliance Manuale, § 8G017
